INTRODUCTION

This booklet sets out the charging policy of Malakoff Utilities Sdn. Bhd. in respect of the areas of supply for which it is licensed to supply electricity by the Director General of Electricity Supply under the Electricity Supply Act 1990 and the tariffs approved by the Director General of Electricity Supply with effect from the date of this booklet until further notice.

This booklet should be read together with the electricity supply contract entered or to be entered into between Malakoff Utilities Sdn. Bhd. and the Consumer. This term hereof are subjected to change from time to time as approved by the Director General of Electricity Supply and/or other relevant authorities.

DEFINITION

"MUSB" means Malakoff Utilities Sdn. Bhd.;

"Contract" means the electricity supply contract entered or to be entered into between MUSB and the Consumer in respect of the Premises;

"Consumer" means person(s) (which term includes one or more individuals, companies, bodies, corporate and groups comprising two or more of the foregoing) supplied or about to be supplied with electricity and/or any other service by MUSB;

"Connection Fee" or **"Connection Charge**" means the sum payable by the Consumer to MUSB under the MUSB Tariff and Charges Scheme for connection of the supply of Electricity to the Consumer's Premises;

"Premises" means any property or part thereof, including moveable property such as a caravan, mobile home or other structure on land, to be supplied with electricity;

"Installation" means all electrical cables, switches, fittings, wires, fuses and accessories owned by MUSB up to and including the electricity meter pertaining to the Premises;

"Maximum Demand" means the highest power consumption (in kW) in any given time.

"Low Voltage" means voltage below 1kV;

"Medium Voltage" means voltage from 6.6kV to 33kV;

"Tariff A " means the tariff chargeable in respect of residential Premises where no business is operated;

"Tariff B" means the tariff chargeable in respect of commercial Premises where a business is operated only using Low Voltage;

"Tariff C1" means the tariff chargeable in respect of commercial Premises where a business is operated only in the day and using Medium Voltage;

"Tariff C2" means the tariff chargeable in respect of commercial Premises where a business is operated both in the day and night and using Medium Voltage;

"Tariff G" means the tariff chargeable in respect of public Premises including but limited to squares, parks, paths, sidewalks, alleys, streets, roads, bridges, tram-lines, railway lines and other thoroughfare;

"Tariff $G1"\ \mbox{means the tariff chargeable in respect of neon lights and/or floodlights.$

"Peak Hours" means the period between 0800 hours and 2200 hours.

CONNECTION FEE

Connection charges will be levied according to the voltage of the supply made as follows:-

- Class 1 Consumers Medium Voltage
 For Class 1 Consumer will be charged a connection fee of RM45/kW MD.
- Class 2 Consumers Low Voltage Class 2 Consumers will be levied a connection fee in accordance with Schedule A.

SCHEDULE A

KW MD	TYPE OF METERING	CONNECTION CHARGES, IN RM (where necessary, the substation building and the land is to be leased to MUSB at a nominal cost of RM 10)
		450 / 750
		1,700
		2,700
		4,050
		5,400
		8,100
		10,800
		16,200
		21,600
		27,000
		32,400
		40,500
		54,000

*Current Transformer – All Consumers with CT metering installation are also termed large power consumers

DEPOSIT

The Consumer is required to pay a Deposit of:

(a) a minimum sum of RM50.00; or

(b) the sum sufficient to cover the estimated cost of electricity to be supplied, based on the applicable tariff, to the Premises for two (2) months; whichever is greater.

The Deposit shall be subjected to adjustment [from time to time] [based on a review every 6 months] if there be any variation of the said estimated cost, as determined by MUSB. All deposit shall be paid in or by cash/cheque/banker's draft/money order. For any sum above RM2000.00, the Consumer has a choice of paying by way of Bankers Guarantees.

If the average of the cost payable by the Consumer for two (2) months' supply of electricity over a continuous period of [6 months] is less than the Deposit, MUSB may in its discretion refund, without interest, any part of the Deposit in excess of such average cost for two (2) months' supply of electricity, but only such excess sum is more than RM30.00 and provided always that the minimum Deposit is RM50.00.

METERED CHARGES

The charges for electricity supplied by MUSB to any Premises as measured through an electricity meter and calculated by reference to the value of units consumed shall be payable in accordance with the provisions outlined below:-

ELECTRICITY TARIFF CATEGORY	MUSB REVISED RATE (RM) EFFECTIVE 01.06.2011	MONTHLY MINIMUM CHARGE (MMC)
TARIFF A - DOMESTIC TARIFF	sen/kWh	
First 200 kWh (1-200kWh) / month Next 100 units (201-300kWh) / month Next 100 units (301-400kWh) / month Next 100 units (401-500kWh) / month Next 100 kWh (501-600kWh) / month Next 100 kWh (601-700kWh) / month Next 100 kWh (701-800kWh / month)	21.8 sen 33.4 sen 40.0 sen 40.2 sen 41.6 sen 42.6 sen 43.7 sen	
Next 100 kWh (801-900kWh) / month Next kWh (901 kWh onwards) / month MMC	45.3 sen 45.4 sen	RM 3.00
TARIFF B - LOW VOLTAGE COMMERCIAL TA For overall monthly consumption between 0-200 kWh per month: For all kWh MMC	RIFF 39.3 sen	RM 7.20
For overall monthly consumption more than 200 kWh For all kWh (from 1 kWh and above) MMC	43.0 sen	RM 7.20
TARIFF C1 - MEDIUM VOLTAGE GENERAL CC For each kilowatt of maximum demand per month (RM/kWh) For all kWh MMC	RM 25.90 31.2 sen	RM 600.00
TARIFF C2 - MEDIUM VOLTAGE PEAK/OFF-F For each kilowatt of maximum demand per month (RW/kWh) For all kWh - Peak For all kWh - Off-Peak	RM 38.60 31.2 sen	TIAL TARIFF
MMC TARIFF G - STREET LIGHTING TARIFF For all kWh (incl maintenance)	19.2 sen 26.1 sen	RM 600.00
For all kWh (excl maintenance) MMC	16.4 sen	RM 7.20

1 unit = 1 kWh

- * Maintenance means including parts and labour of consumable items and accessories ie. bulb, choke, ballast, ignitor, capacitor and fuse. Maintenance <u>does not</u> include cable, lamp posts and feeder pillars.
- * For billing purposes, maximum demand for any month shall be twice the highest recorded energy consumption in kilowatt-hours within any consecutive 30 minutes period during Peak Hours for that month.

(This tariff is effective from 1st June, 2011 and supersedes the previous tariff schedule which was effective on 1st March, 2009)